PRINTED: 05/12/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345254 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB AND NURSING CENTER OF MONROE		8	B. WING _	*	·	С	
		345254	B. WING_		04/2	8/2011	
		ST	ODE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 246 SS=D	OF NEEDS/PREFE A resident has the services in the facil accommodations o preferences, excep the individual or oth endangered.	right to reside and receive ity with reasonable findividual needs and twhen the health or safety of the residents would be	F 246	This Plan of Correction is the cen allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of the does not constitute admission or a provider of the truth of the facts a set forth in the statement of deficiency correction is prepared and/or execution is required by the provisions of facilities are set for the provision of the facilities are set for the provision of the facilities are set for the provision of the facilities are set for the facilities are set	nis plan of correction greement by the lleged or conclusions encies. The plan of cuted solely because federal and state law.	5/25/2011	
	by: Based on observat and family, resident facility failed to prov bariatric wheelchair residents' need to g four (4) sampled re- accommodation of 66) The findings are: 1. Resident # 28 wa 08/18/09 with admit diabetes, hypertens behaviors. A review Minimum Data Set (03/30/11 revealed R impaired cognitive s revealed Resident # dependence with the locomotion. A review of Residen notes dated 11/22/1 was ordered for the	s readmitted to the facility on ting diagnoses that included ion and dementia with of the most recent quarterly MDS) assessment dated desident # 28 had moderately kills. The MDS further 28 required total e assist of one person for the # 28's physical therapy of revealed a new wheelchair resident and she would be		A one time audit was conductive resident population to ensure have appropriate wheel chair enable them to be out of bed. The SDC will educate the nutregarding the importance of accommodation of needs witten placed on wheel chair access availability. This information included into the new employ program. The DNS and or Unit Manag five residents 2x weekly for a monthly for three months to desired. Audit results will be analyzed at the centers monthly Performance of the content of the program.	e that residents of devices to as desired. rsing staff resident han emphasis and will be ever orientation er will audit one month then ensure that eel chair device and reviewed mance eting for three nof correction	X6J DATE	
/	MAN	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TORE	V ED	V 5/17/	1)	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

MAY 1 9 2011

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUIL	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
·		200 200 300 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00			С		
345254		B. WIN	·	04/2	28/2011		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AND NURSING CENT	ER OF MONROE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1212 EAST SUNSET DR MONROE, NC 28112	DDE	* <u>.</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 246	assessed for seatin new wheelchair arri A review of Resider from January 2011	g and positioning when the	F 24	46			
2	notes dated 02/17/1 recommended a bro The notes further re the positioning with	nt # 28's occupational therapy 11 revealed the therapist oda chair for long-term use. evealed the staff education on the broda chair would and activity tolerance for			д п		
	04/27/11 at 3:05 p.r could no longer use because it did not fir family reported Res chair, but she had to another resident. Rethe broda chair on T Saturday. The family changed because R	esident # 28's family on n. revealed Resident # 28 her motorized wheelchair t the resident properly. The ident # 28 had to use a broda o share the broda chair with esident # 28 was able to use uesday, Thursday and y requested that the days be esident # 28 was not able to wanted to attend on her	edi				
	4:45 p.m. while she was able to get out of times a week. Residused to be Tuesday, today her days chan and Friday in order factivities she enjoye	esident # 28 on 04/27/11 at was lying in bed revealed she of bed in the broda chair three ent # 28 reported her days Thursday and Saturday, and ged to Monday, Wednesday or her to be able to attend the d to attend. Resident # 28 would get out of bed more		et e	,	.*	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345254				2 7	C 04/28/2011		
		B. WIN	IG				
20108-1-W20-4-C-34W-38V	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER OF MONROE		1212	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 2 EAST SUNSET DR NROE, NC 28112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246	04/28/11 at 1:35 p could no longer us when she fell out of fit in the wheelchai Resident # 28 use with another reside times a week, opp resident used it. N get out of bed duri broda chair and at	Aursing Assistant (NA) # 1 on .m. revealed Resident # 28 e her motorized wheelchair of her chair and she no longer or properly. NA # 1 reported d a broda chair that she shared ent and used the chair three osite days from when the other IA # 1 stated Resident # 28 diding her days when she had the	F 2	246			
	04/28/11 at 1:43 p. alert and oriented a known. LN # 1 state longer safe in her required the use of bed. LN # 1 reported broda chair with an residents switch of	m. revealed Resident # 28 was and she made her needs and Resident # 28 was no motorized wheelchair and f a broda chair to get out of a Resident # 28 shared a nother resident and the f days. LN # 1 stated there was broda chair in process for				-	
	04/28/11 at 1:54 p. another resident shresidents properly. reported the two reand the residents witime. The Nursing sure if another brockesident # 28. The revealed there were facility, one chair be	ne Nursing Supervisor on m. revealed Resident # 28 and hared a broda chair that fit both The Nursing Supervisor sidents were on a schedule vere never up at the same Supervisor stated she was not da chair was ordered for Nursing Supervisor further the two broda chairs in the eing used by a resident on the the other broda chair that					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345254					PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED		
		B. WII	NG_		04/28/2011			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB AND NURSING CENTER OF MONROE				1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 212 EAST SUNSET DR MONROE, NC 28112		2 - V	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	An interview with the on 04/28/11 at 2:09 started sharing the resident on 11/22/1 request to corporate initiated on 04/26/12 spoke with her about usage of the brodato attend certain act of the act o	ed with another resident. e Director of Nursing (DON) p.m. revealed Resident # 28 broda chair with another 0. The DON reported an order e for new broda chair was 1 after Resident # 28's family at switching days for the chair in order for the resident tivities. with the DON on 04/28/11 at it was part of Resident # 28's bed or refuse to get out of bed b. The DON reported she cern with Resident # 28 hair with another resident, and at out of bed everyday if the using the chair. The DON t was why a new broda chair 26/11 for Resident # 28. e Administrator on 04/28/11 at Resident # 28 was sharing the other resident on different fator stated a new broda chair en Resident # 28 first started ir because the two residents	F	246				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED C	
345254		B, WI	1G _	*	04/28/2011		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER OF MONROE	10	1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 212 EAST SUNSET DR MONROE, NC 28112		a
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	811107	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	in the area and the often. The Rehabilit she understood that to have access of a wanted to get out of 2. Resident # 66 wa 03/21/06 with admit diabetes, hypertens review of the most r Set (MDS) assessm Resident # 66 had r skills. The MDS furt required total dependers on for locomotic An interview with Resident # 66 report of bed everyday, but it was her day to use 66 stated she could because it was not he chair. Resident # 66 she would be able to would be her day to An interview with the 04/28/11 at 1:54 p.m another resident share residents properly. Treported the two residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time. The Nursing Sisure if another broday in the residents we time.	ne broda chair was no longer resident did not get out of bed ation Director further revealed to Resident # 28 had the right broda chair everyday if she bed. It is readmitted to the facility on ting diagnoses that included ion, a stroke, and dementia. A recent annual Minimum Data ment dated 02/18/11 revealed moderately impaired cognitive her revealed Resident # 28 indence with the assist of one on. Resident # 66 on 04/28/11 at was lying in bed revealed she mair with another resident. It is ted she would like to get out to staff would get her up when the the broda chair. Resident # not get out of bed today mer day to use her broda further revealed tomorrow of get out of bed because it	F2				
1		Total Control of the		-		1	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		345254	B. WIN	B. WING		C 04/28/2011	
With a separate and the control of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER OF MONROE	1	12	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 212 EAST SUNSET DR IONROE, NC 28112		121 E
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	facility, one chair be 100 hallway and the Resident # 66 share. An interview with the on 04/28/11 at 2:09 started sharing her resident on 11/22/11 request to corporate initiated on 04/26/11 resident spoke with the usage of the brown and the understood the conditions and the conditions are resident was a further revealed that was ordered on 04/2 An interview with the 3:15 p.m. revealed for the brown and the brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are of a problem her brown and the conditions are the con	e two broda chairs in the sing used by a resident on the e other broda chair that ed with another resident. e Director of Nursing (DON) p.m. revealed Resident # 66 broda chair with another O. The DON reported an order e for new broda chair was f after the family of the other her about switching days for oda chair. ith the DON on 04/28/11 at the was part of Resident # 66's ed or refuse to get out of bed on the DON reported she can with Resident # 66 thair with another resident, and the out of bed everyday if the using the chair. The DON the was why a new broda chair with another resident. Administrator on 04/28/11 at Resident # 66 was sharing her other resident on different ator stated she was not with Resident # 66 sharing another resident because the did to share the broda chair. In order the product of the chair with the chair with revealed she dident # 66 had the right to oda chair everyday if she	F.2	246			
	AT ITTO FY WITH THE	Trondomitation Director on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY ETED
2					С		
		345254	B. Wil	NG _		04/2	28/2011
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AND NURSING CENT	ER OF MONROE	25	1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 212 EAST SUNSET DR MONROE, NC 28112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246 F 312 SS=D	Continued From pa 04/28/11 at 3:30 p.r not get out of bed of her broda chair with Rehabilitation Direct understood that Rehave access of a brownted to get out of 483.25(a)(3) ADL COEPENDENT RESTATES A resident who is undaily living receives maintain good nutritiand oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT Based on observational care for one (1) (Resident # 40). The findings are: A facility policy provinursing (DON) entite 04/28/09 revealed the sincluding the fingers care if applicable and the sincluding the	ge 6 m. revealed Resident # 66 did ften and she agreed to share in the other resident. The stor further revealed she sident # 66 had the right to roda chair everyday if she if bed. FARE PROVIDED FOR IDENTS		246	This Plan of Correction is the center's create allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of does not constitute admission or agreemen provider of the truth of the facts alleged or set forth in the statement of deficiencies. To correction is prepared and/or executed so that it is required by the provisions of federal and the statement of the statement of the facts alleged or set forth in the statement of deficiencies. To correction is prepared and/or executed so that it is required by the provisions of federal and the statement of the	ty the conclusions the plan of ely because and state law. trimmed. trimmed.	5/26/2011
	10/03/05 with Alzhei disorder. Her most re (MDS) dated 04/18/	Idmitted to the facility mer's Disease and psychotic ecent Minimum Data Set 11 revealed she had short bry problems and was			identified through this assessment p Audit results will be reviewed and a at the centers' monthly Performance Improvement Meeting (PI) for three	rocess. analyzed	

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES				APPROVEI
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	T		OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345254		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/28/2011		
		B. WING				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE .	
REHAB AND NURSING CENTER OF MONROE			v.	1212 EAST SUNSET DR MONROE, NC 28112		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
	severely impaired in decision making. The was totally dependent living including grood. A review of the residual Alteration in Skin In problem included a and keeping the fing clean. Another care of gerisleeves to corprevent her from so the comprevent her from so the comprevent of Resident from the skin with the comprevent her self, after she has broken the skin with the comprevent her geriobserved in her geriobserved in her geriobserved beneath the fingers. The resident from the resident was wearing staff were observed resident for a shower on 04/26/11 at 10:03 observed in her gerical appeared to be clear	n cognitive skills for daily me MDS also revealed she ent for most activities of daily ming. Ident's care plan, revised a problem entitled Potential tegrity. Interventions for the weekly skin condition check, gernails trimmed short and plan intervention was the use ver the resident's arms to ratching herself. In notes in the medical 40 revealed nurses had an anti-itching medication as he resident from scratching discratched herself and her fingernails. p.m. Resident # 40 was chair. Black matter was he fingernails of several t's fingernails appeared to be of for the thumbnail of the which was approximately 1/4 end of her thumb. The gigerisleeves on her arms, preparing to take the r. B a.m. the resident was chair. Her fingernails and trim med short but the ned the same length as the sident was wearing	F 312	This Plan of Correction is the center allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this does not constitute admission or agree provider of the truth of the facts alleg set forth in the statement of deficience correction is prepared and/or executit is required by the provisions of fed with a subsequent plan of correnceded.	plan of correction eement by the ged or conclusions ies. The plan of ed solely because eral and state law.	

PRINTED: 05/12/2011

DEPAR.	TMENT OF HEALTH	I AND HUMAN SERVICES					: 05/12/2011 1 APPROVED
77 141		& MEDICAID SERVICES			**		0.0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345254	B. WI	۱G			C 28/2011
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
REHAB /	AND NURSING CENT	ER OF MONROE		3.00	212 EAST SUNSET DR ONROE, NC 28112		
	SI:IMMA:DV-STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID-		PROVIDER'S-PLAN-OF-CORREC	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 312	Continued From pa	ge 8	FS	312			
	observed in her bed the same length. He	a.m. the resident was d. Her left thumbnail remained er other fingernails appeared e resident was wearing arms.	a				
	herself by scratchin observe the resident scratch on the resident may have been a set noted that the resident on her arms and state plan indicated that go to prevent scratches resident's long thum untrimmed. She state trimmed by her staff expect her staff to read difficult time trimmer resistence. She state showered on Mondanursing assistant she shower on 04/25/11 for trimming. The Dicensed nurse to ge	ated the resident often hurt g. The DON was taken to t's fingernails. She noted a ent's leg and stated that it elf injury from scratching. She ent was wearing gerisleeves ated that the resident's care geri-sleeves were to be used so. The DON was shown the abnail which remained the it should have been if they had eport it to the nurse if they had entire it to the nurse ould have seen it during the and reported it to the nurse on asked the resident's it nail clippers. The DON do nurse to trim the resident's resident offered no	to the state of th				
		(80)					